1/32
■ OPERATING FROM Vcc=2V to 5.5V
■ STANDBY MODE ACTIVE HIGH (TS419) or
LOW (TS421)
■ OUTPUT POWER into 16Ω: 367mW @ 5V
with 10% THD+N max or 295mW @5V and
110mW @3.3V with 1% THD+N max.
■ LOW CURRENT CONSUMPTION: 2.5mA max

■ PDAs & computers
■ Portable appliances
ORDER CODE
MiniSO & DFN only available in Tape & Reel with T suffix.
SO is available in Tube (D) and in Tape & Reel (DT)
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
Part
Number
Temp.
Range:
I
Package
Gain Marking
D S Q
TS419
-40, +85°C
• external TS419I
TS421 • external TS421I
TS419 • • external K19A
TS419-2 tba tba x2/6dB K19B
TS419-4 tba tba x4/12dB K19C
TS419-8 tba tba x8/18dB K19D
TS421 • • external K21A
TS421-2 tba tba x2/6dB K21B
TS421-4 tba tba x4/12dB K21C
TS421-8 tba tba x8/18dB K21D
TS419IDT: SO8
TS419IST, TS419-xIST: MiniSO8
Standby
Bypass
V +IN
VIN-
V 2OUT
GND
VCC
VOUT1
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TS421IDT: SO8
TS421IST, TS421-xIST: MiniSO8
TS419IQT, TS419-xIQT: DFN8
TS421IQT, TS421-xIQT: DFN8
1
2
3